
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 

 
Date: Friday, 19 October 2018 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 29 June 2018 (for confirmation). 
 

3 - 8 

4  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2018  
Report of the Treasurer to the Authority 
 

9 - 16 

5  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 
2018  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

17 - 32 

6  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

33 - 48 

7  MANAGEMENT OF OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

49 - 56 

Public Document Pack



2 

8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.   
 

 

9  INSTALLATION OF AN ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION BY WESTERN 
POWER AT BINGHAM FIRE STATION  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

57 - 72 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Governance Officer:  Catherine Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=216&Year=0 

 
 
 



 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 29 June 2018 from 10.00am - 10.57am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Ian Pritchard - Head of Procurement and Resources, NFRS 
Becky Smeathers 
Gavin Harris 

- Head of F&R Finance, NFRS 
- Head of ICT 

Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None.  
 
3  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 
4  REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUT-TURN FOR 2017/18 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report informing members of the financial 
performance of the Service in the year 2017/18, and analysing significant variances against 
revenue and capital budgets. This final position will also be reported in the Statement of 
Accounts for 2017/18 at the Combined Fire Authority meeting on 20 July 2018. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 29.06.18 

2 

 
The following points were highlighted and responses given to members’ questions: 
 
(a) total expenditure for 2017/18 was £41.971m against a budget of £40,805m; 

 
(b) earmarked reserves are £1.211m; 
 
(c) £384,000 was used from general reserves, which is an underspend of £142,000; 
 
(d) there is an overall budget overspend of £1.166m; 
 
(e) variances are detailed in the report and include: 
 

(i) Pay award;  
(ii) Pension costs; 
(iii) Superannuation/National Insurance; 
(iv) Business Rates; 
(v) Planned fleet maintenance; 
(vi) Capital Financing Costs 
(vii) Secondment income; 

 
(f) with regard to the additional expenditure of £178,000 on fleet maintenance, this was 

as a result of several incidents, including mechanical engine failure on an appliance, 
an accident (for which an insurance claim has been submitted), and a fault found on 
some appliances between the vehicle and pump which requires specialist correction 
by the manufacturers. If this fault is found to be in appliances across the UK, then 
there may be grounds for a claim, but this is yet to be determined. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the contents of the report; 
 
(2) recommend to the Fire Authority to transfer £500,000 from general fund to the 

Transition Earmarked Reserve;  
 
(3) approve the total capital slippage of £1,248,000 to be carried forward to 2018/19 

as detailed in paragraph 2.21 of the report. 
 
5  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING TO 31 MAY 2018 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report informing members of the financial 
performance of the Service so far in the year 2018/19 to the end of May 2018. 
 
The following points were highlighted and responses given to members’ questions: 
 
(a) the report outlines areas with a higher risk of significant variance and it is noted that 

there are likely to be further changes during the course of the year; 
 

(b) Summary Expenditure and Funding Position: 
 

 2018/19 
Budget 

2018/19 
Revised 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance 
 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 29.06.18 

3 

£’000 Budget £’000 £’000 

Expenditure 42,227 42,514 42,039 (475) 

Income (40,783) (40,783) (40,783) (0) 

General Fund Reserves (1,444) (1,444) (969) (475) 

Earmarked Reserves 0 (287) (287) (0) 

Total 0 0 0 0 

 
(c) reserves are still in line with the levels agreed in February by the Fire Authority; 

 
(d) with regard to reserves, this Service’s reserve level is mid-table of all English Services. 

The full listings are due to be published by Central Government and CIPFA and will be 
brought to the next meeting; 
 

(e) the National Joint Council (NJC) has requested that all Chairs and Chief Fire Officers 
attend an update briefing next week with regard to the pay award, which suggests 
significant developments. NFRS has budgeted 2% but Scotland has proposed 20% 
pay rise over 5 years. In addition to the pay award issue, there are differing views 
regarding broadening the role of Fire Fighters;   
 

(f) with regard to the Breathing Apparatus (BA) capital project, the budget figure includes 
the purchase of BA radios which have been trialled and will now be rolled out across 
the service; 
 

(g) the delay of 7 weeks to the completion of Newark Fire Station does not have a 
significant direct impact on the Service as it is predicted that the majority of costs will 
be met by the builder. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of this report.  
 
6  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING TO MAY 2018 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report informing the Committee of the 
performance for the two month period of 31 May 2018 relating to the Prudential Indicators for 
Capital Accounting and Treasury Management.  
 
The following points were highlighted and responses given to members’ questions: 
 
(a) in April the Service committed to some short –term borrowing of £3m until July to 

assist with cash-flow whilst waiting for the Central Government Grant; 
 
(b) a long-term loan of £1m was taken out in May to take advantage of the low interest 

rate; 
 

(c) the report contains information on the loan maturity profile, total debt compared to 
Prudential Limits, and cash balances for the period 1 April 2018-31 May 2018. 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report.  
 
7 
[...]
n March and illustrated a high level 
of compliance with some helpful recommendations to take forward; 
 

(h) Ian Pritchard assured the Committee that all assets are tagged as part of the Red Kite 
System. Processes are thorough although some unregistered kit had been found in a 
store at the Mansfield Station; 
 

(i) Internal Audit will be asked to examine new estate management, including lease 
agreements, room hire and collaboration agreements.  Although the majority of lease 
agreements are now formalised, there needs to be a nationally agreed collaboration 
process as circumstances are changing quickly as collaboration arrangements 
develop. 
 

Councillor Mike Quigley expressed concern that notoriously across the majority of 
organisations, asset management and property and premises are areas where controls tend 
to be weak and need to be closely monitored. It is suggested that a follow-up on Asset 
Management is allocated a timescale to be revisited. Consideration should include Wi-Fi. 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 29.06.18 

5 

 
(1) to note the contents of the report;  
 
(2) to approve the Internal Audit Strategy for 2018/19 to 2019/20 as set out in 

Section D of the Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 published with the 
agenda; 

 
(3) for completed internal audits to be submitted to the Finance and Resources 

Committee as they are completed to assist with monitoring. 
 
8  ICT RESOURCE REVIEW 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report updating members on demands for 
resources in delivering the ICT Strategy of the Fire Authority. Gavin Harris, Head of ICT, was 
also in attendance to respond to any technical queries. 
 
The following points were highlighted and responses given to members’ questions: 
 
(a) the demands on the ICT Service are changing and additional resources are required to 

meet the increased number of risks and responsibilities that need to be managed 
internally and externally; 
 

(b) following a report to the Committee in January, an initial assessment was undertaken 
which concluded that additional permanent skills are required in the ICT Team to 
proportionally manage the risks identified, including cyber security and on-going 
project work; 
 

(c) currently there are 4 temporary posts which are in place to service specific project 
work, including Emergency Services Network (ESN), but there are not enough core 
specialist  ICT positions to meet the current and projected future needs of the service;  
 

(d) the initial predicted cost of formalising appropriately capable staffing will be in excess 
of £200,000 per year but there are no feasible alternative options. In future, 
collaboration arrangements may provide opportunities but currently Police and Fire 
systems are not compatible;  

 
(e) in addition to seeking the support of this Committee, a formal report will be submitted 

to Human Resources Committee and if agreed, progressed to Full Fire Authority to 
consolidate the budget. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the contents of the report; 
   
(2) to support a review of ICT Structure to identify additional resources;  
 
(3) to receive further update reports on progress in delivering resources to manage 

future risk and review of the ICT strategy.  

Page 7



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 29.06.18 

6 

 
9  CHANGES TO THE GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY POLICY 

 
Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Resources presented the report which seeks 
approval to revise the Gifts and Hospitality Policy, the proposed draft of which is attached to 
the report. 
 
The following points were highlighted and responses given to members’ questions: 
 
(a) following an Internal Audit review of Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption procedures, a 

review of the Gifts and Hospitality Policy is required; 
 

(b) the report summarises the changes proposed to the existing Gifts and Hospitality 
Policy which includes reducing the declarable value from £25 to £10, including 
hospitality, and requiring entry into free draws to be declared and tightening of policies 
for staff responsible for budget and purchasing; 

 
(c) the revised policy will be published annually on the Service’s website. 
 
RESOLVED to agree to the revisions to the Gifts and Hospitality Policy.  
 
10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11  EXEMPT MINUTES 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2018 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair.  
 

Page 8



   
  

 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT TO  
AUGUST 2018 
 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 

  

Date:  19 October 2018 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To inform Members of performance for the three-month period to 31 August 2018 
relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury management. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 8967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


   
  

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 sets out a framework for the financing of 

capital investments in local authorities which came into operation from April 
2004. Alongside this, the Prudential Code was develop
[...]
f £32.695m. Although these limits are year end targets, the 
Authority is required to demonstrate that it has not exceeded them at any time 
during the financial year.  

 
2.4 During April £3m temporary borrowing was taken out for cashflow purposes.  

The need for temporary borrowing has occurred due to the Authority’s 
maintaining a position of under-borrowing to fund the capital programme in line 

Page 10



   
  

 

with the Treasury Management Strategy.  The loan was repaid in July when 
the Authority received the firefighters’ pension grant.  In May, a further £1m 
long term borrowing was taken out from the PWLB to take advantage of a dip 
in interest rates.  As a consequence, total borrowing at the end of August was 
£24.238m.  This is well within the operational boundary of £29.723m. 
  

2.5 The graph given as Appendix A illustrates the levels of borrowing up to the 
end of August 2018. 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS 
 
2.6 An interest earnings budget of £66k was set for 2018/19, as at 31 August 

2018 £26k has been received.  Within the benchmarking group supported by 
Link Asset Services there are 7 councils and NFRS within the group, as at the 
end of March 2018, NFRS Weighted Average Rate of Return (WARoR) is 
0.70% the average of the group is 0.64%. 

 
2.7 The treasury management target relating to interest rate exposure is that fixed 

interest rate exposures should be between 0% and 100% of total lending and 
that variable interest rate exposures should be between 0% and 30%. During 
the period up to 31 August 2018, 100% of borrowing was at fixed interest 
rates. 

 
2.8 The treasury management target in respect of cash management is that the 

Authority’s bank overdraft should not exceed £200,000.  During the three 
months of up to 31 August 2018 the account was not overdrawn. A graph of 
cash balances for the three months up to 31 August 2018 is shown in 
Appendix B.    

 

 Treasury management limits relating to loan maturity are shown b
[...]
y Management Strategy and 
Prudential Code. These are financial policies and do not directly impact on 
employees or members of the public. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Prudential Code is a framework which sets out to quantify and minimise financial 
risk arising from the financing of capital, the investment of surplus funds and the 
maintenance of operating cash balances for the Authority. The favourable 
performance against the prudential targets demonstrates that these areas of 
operation are being managed effectively. 
 

9. COLLABRATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
Charlotte Radford 
TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY 

Page 13



   
  

 

 
 

APPENDIX A 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



   
  

 

 
          APPENDIX B 

 
 
 

 
 

0.00

2000.00

4000.00

6000.00

8000.00

10000.00

12000.00

14000.00

16000.00

18000.00

01-Apr-18 01-May-18 01-Jun-18 01-Jul-18 01-Aug-18

£
0

0
0

's

Cash Balances 1 April - 31 August 2018

Cash at Bank

Cash In
Investments

Total Cash

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Finance and Resources Committee 

 
 

 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
MONITORING REPORT TO  
31 AUGUST 2018 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 

Date:   19 October 2018 

  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2018/19 
to the end of August 2018.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers
[...]
iven by 
incident numbers and so can be difficult to predict. The budget was 
based on previous levels of expenditure, adjusted for pay awards. 
Between April and June 2018 the monthly average number of 
mobilisations was 252, compared with 236 for the same period in 2017 
(an increase of 7%). In July and August this year RDS mobilisation 
levels increased significantly to 491 and 414 respectively, due to the 
spike in incident numbers caused by the unusually warm weather. The 
forecast overspend includes £43k relating to the assistance given to 
Lancashire and Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Services during 
the moorland fires. These costs can be recovered under the Bellwin 
Scheme. 

 
2.7 Control pay: the control pay budget is forecast to overspend by £11k.  

 
2.8 Non-uniformed pay: non-uniformed pay is expected to underspend by 

£231k due to vacancies (12 vacant posts as at the end of August). 
 
2.9 Provision for pay awards: a provision of £183k was charged to revenue in 

2017/18 as it had seemed likely that an additional pay award of 1% would 
be backdated to July 2017. The National Joint Council (NJC) have now 
confirmed a 2% pay award for 2018/19 and that there will be no additional 

Page 20



amount backdated for 2017/18. The provision is therefore no longer 
required and has been written back to revenue.  
 

2.10 Car Tax Liabilities: The Authority recently commissioned a tax review 
which has identified that some travel related expenses have been 
incorrectly treated for tax purposes.  This has been corrected going 
forward.  At its meeting on 28 September 2018 Fire Authority approved that 
the service would meet the tax liabilities previously incurred up to a 
maximum of £250k.  £225k has been included in the forecast outturn 
figures to cover the liability.   

  
2.11 Pension costs: the forecast underspend is £85k. Ill health retirement costs 

can be difficult to predict as they are dependent on the number of ill health 
retirements during th
[...]
e are no human resources or learning and development implications 
arising directly from this report.  Some of the efficiency targets will have had 
staffing implications which were considered as part of the decision-making 
process at the time. 
 

5. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this report is not 
associated with a policy, function or service. Its purpose is to explain variances to the 
approved budget, which reflects existing policies. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

Page 25



 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
Budget monitoring and the regular receipt of financial reports is key to managing one 
of the most significant risks to the organisation, that of financial risk. The process of 
budget monitoring is a key risk management control measure as are the 
management actions which are stimulated by such reporting. 
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
This report identifies several areas where collaboration is taking place between 
NFRS, other fire authorities, East Midland Ambulance Service and Nottinghamshire 
Constabulary.  Opportunities for collaboration around asset use and ownership are 
continually being investigated. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Note the contents of this report. 

 
10.2 Approve the temporary virememt of £183k from the secondment income 

surplus to wholetime pre-planned overtime (Section 2.5). 
 

10.3 Approve temporary virements of £52k from wholetime bank holiday pay to 
wholetime pre-planned overtime (Section 2.5). 

 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

  

Page 26



APPENDIX A 
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING POSITION AS AT 31 AUGUST 2018 
 

Budget 
[...]
sts associated with 

2018-19 motor insurance renewal together with an overview of vehicle 
accident performance and progress against the road risk action plan. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) motor insurance was 

renewed on 1 April 2018. Renewal costs remained static at £158,644 plus 
IPT. To achieve this, it has been necessary to increase the policy deductible 
from £1,000 to £2,500 per claim. 

 
2.2 A review of vehicle accident data for the year September 2017-September 

2018 shows there were a total of 49 vehicle accidents. Of these 41 were 
associated with low cost higher frequency slow speed manoeuvring events. 

 
2.3 There have been two high cost events.  The first event was a forward 

collision on 12 January 2018 with a total cost of £42,898.03. The appliance, 
on its return from an incident, was turning a corner at 30mph when the driver 
took diversionary action to avoid an oncoming vehicle and struck the grass 
verge resulting in the appliance getting stuck in a ditch. The second event 
was a forward collision on 30 July 2018. Costs are based on an estimate at 
present. Vehicle T05W1 (Water Foam Unit) was overturned by the driver 
when exiting the motorway junction on a roundabout.  

 
2.4 There has also been a low speed event involving an appliance undertaking a 

reversing manoeuvre where an employee suffered injuries whilst acting as a 
signaller to the reversing fire appliance.   The Health and Safety Executive 
has confirmed that they wish to review this event and Members will be kept 
informed of any outcomes. 

 
2.5 The current Road Risk Action Plan can be found at Appendix A to this report.  

Members will note that the focus of the action plan relates to developing 
driver skills and behaviours with the aim of reducing the frequency of slow 
speed manoeuvring accidents.  These actions are in addition to NFRS’s 
routine driver training and other fleet management activities. 

Page 50



 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 The increase in the policy deductible from £1,000 to £2,500 per claim will 

result in a financial implication for the Service.  The increased deductible was 
accepted to maintain motor insurance premiums at 2016-17 levels. 

 
3.2 Event investigation training for line managers will incur costs of £10,000. 
 
3.3 There is a small cost of £2,000 associated with increased frequency of driver 

license checking with is conducted by a third party on the Service’s behalf. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
NFRS’s learning and development team are supporting the delivery of practical and 
e-learning training. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this report 
consolidates existing work streams that may themselves be subject to an equalities 
impact assessment. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report at present. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
This report provides evidence of the risk control measures which have been 
implemented in respect of the risk of using vehicles on Authority business.  It is 
evidence of Member involvement in gaining assurance as to the management of a 
significant risk.   
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 

Page 51



 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report.  
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

Page 52



APPENDIX A 

ROAD RISK ACTION PLAN  

Ref 
No 

Action Title Action Details Owner Start Date End 
Date 

Progress Comments 

1 To deliver event 
investigation training to 
all line managers to 
ensure the root cause 
of vehicle collisions is 
identified 

Ident
[...]
stigation as 
required and are aware 
of the factors that 
influence poor driving 
standards.  
Awaiting appointment 
of H, S &E Advisor - 
commences 1 October 
to support this 
initiative. 

12 Review mini bus and 
PCV training 

Review existing training to 
ensure that established 
Minibus Driver Assessment 
and Training Scheme 
standards be applied to this 
type of skill evaluation and 
development. 

Learning and 
Development 

 01/06/18  31/07/18 Complete One driver trainer is 
qualified to teach 
minibus driving within 
the MIDAS standards 

13 Audit tax, MOT and 
insurance compliance 
of vehicles that are 
driven for work and are 
not owned by NFRS 

Request that those employees 
driving their own cars for work 
provide proof of vehicle tax, 
business use insurance 
(including blue light cover 
where appropriate) and a valid 
MOT certificate for their 
vehicle.  

To be 
assigned 

 Not 
Started 

 31/3/19 Not 
Started 

  

 

P
age 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2018
	5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 2018
	6 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT
	7 MANAGEMENT OF OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK
	9 INSTALLATION OF AN ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION BY WESTERN POWER AT BINGHAM FIRE STATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 19 October 2018 from 10.00 am - 10.36 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer 
Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Charlotte Radford - Treasurer 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance 
Ian Pritchard - Head of Estates 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
12  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
13  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
14  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
15  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2018 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report which informs members of the 
financial activity from 31 May to 31 August 2018 against the prudential Indicators which 
were confirmed by the Fire Authority at the February 2018 meeting. 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 19.10.18 

2 

 
Borrowing to the end of August stood at £24.238m which is well within the operational 
boundary of £29.723m. 
 
There are no issues of concern to report to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
16  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 2018 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report which informs the Committee of 
the financial performance of the Service for the period 31 May to 31 August 2018. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
(a) There has been an underspend of £141,000 which is lower than that reported in June 

of £475,000; 
 

(b) As a result of the additional call-outs during the hot, dry summer, the retained pay 
budget was unavoidably overspent by £129,000. Some of this relates to the 
Lancashire moorland fires for which £79k is being recovered under the Belwin 
scheme.  There were underspends of £289,000 for drilling and training which took 
place at lower than anticipated levels; 
 

(c) A provision was made in the 2017/18 accounts for a 2% firefighter pay increase.  
However, the National Joint Council have now confirmed a 1% pay increase for 
2017/18 so the provision is no longer required and has been returned to Revenue; 
 

(d) The Service currently is expecting year end reserves levels to be in the region of 
£10.115m, the details of which are set out in the report. Reserves levels compared to 
those held by other Fire Authorities were discussed.  Further analysis will be included 
in the Reserves Strategy which will be considered at December Fire Authority; 
 

(e) The underspend of £20,000 on fire alarms is a result of the delay in rolling out the 
‘Safe and Well’ programme which replaced the Home Safety Check; 
 

(f) Expected slippage in the capital programme totalling £308,000 is outlined in 
Appendix C to the report; 
 

(g) Recovered costs for services beyond the Service’s statutory duty were discussed.  
These charges are approved by the Fire Authority as part of the budget process each 
year. The current budget for income from these charges is £6k; 
 

(h) The agreement between the Service and the East Midland’s Ambulance Service 
(EMAS) to have space in a base at Hucknall Fire Station is with each organisation’s 
solicitors but it is encouraging that EMAS have proposed a completion target date of 
1 January 2019. Once legal agreement has been reached and the contract signed, 
the building work can be sent out for tender and contractors engaged; 
 

(i) The potential use of the surplus land around Newark Fire Station, including the 
building of affordable housing, is being investigated and the Chief Fire Officer and the 
Head of Estates have met with the Chief Executive of the Local Council and an arm’s 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 19.10.18 

3 

length housing provider. Members will be informed of any firm progress, possibly to 
the Policy and Strategy Committee or Full Fire Authority in February 2019. 
 

Members’ comments included: 
 
(j) When next setting the Council Tax precept, it will be worth highlighting the additional 

£590,000 wholetime overspend due to the increased service demand during the 
exceptionally dry summer; 
 

(k) The Authority needs to ensure that the return from the use of the Newark Fire Station 
surplus land provides a good long term income for the Service. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the report; 

 
(2) to approve the temporary virement of £183k from the secondment income 

surplus to wholetime pre-planned overtime (as detailed in Section 2.5 of the 
report); 

 
(3) to approve temporary virements of £52k from wholetime bank holiday pay to 

wholetime pre-planned overtime (as detailed in Section 2.5 of the report); 
 

(4) for the Committee to further consider reserves at a future meeting,  including 
comparative data against the value of reserves held by other Services. 

 
17  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
John Buckley Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which is brought before the Committee 
following changes to some of the of work undertaken by Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire 
Office, and Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer. No other changes have occurred. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
18  MANAGEMENT OF OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which updates the 
Committee on the management of operational road risk and the measures taken to mitigate 
those risks within the Road Risk Management Plan. 
 
The following points were highlighted and member’s questions responded to: 
 
(a) To ensure that the cost of insurance does not increase beyond the cost of 2016/17 

insurance rates, the Service has agreed to raise the claim excess from £1,000 to 
£2,500 per claim; 
 

(b) Between September 2017 and September 2018, there were 49 incidents, 41 of which 
were as a result of low speed manoeuvring;  
 

(c) There were two high cost incidents including an appliance being lodged in a ditch 
(£42,898.03 cost) having swerved to avoid an on-coming vehicle, and the overturning 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 19.10.18 

4 

of a water foam unit whilst exiting the motorway (due to the camber of the road and 
angle taken by the driver) the cost is yet to be confirmed; 
 

(d) An employee has been injured during a reversing incident and the Health and Safety 
Inspectorate is currently examining the filed report; 
 

(e) There is a new Health and Safety Officer in post; 
 

(f) Staff are randomly tested for drugs and alcohol by a third party organisation to a 
standard process. Tests can also be undertaken on staff at an incident; 
 

(g) Dash-cams are not required as appliances are already fitted with 360° CCTV 
cameras. Some incident footage is used for training purposes. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
19  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
20  INSTALLATION OF AN ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION BY WESTERN 

POWER AT BINGHAM FIRE STATION 
 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, and Ian Pritchard, Estates Manager, presented the report 
which informs members of the request by Western Power for the installation of an electrical 
substation at Bingham Fire Station. 
 
Although it is acknowledged that Western Power maintain a standard set of changes, 
Members requested that officers continue to seek the best deal for the Service. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 


